STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

RE: APPLICATION OF SBA TOWERS II, LLC DOCKET NO. 378
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL

COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED FOR

THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATION OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS

FACILITY AT ONE OF TWO ALTERNATE SITES AT

RABBIT HILL ROAD, WARREN, CONNECTICUT Date: May 11, 2009

APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO SITING COUNCIL PRE-HEARING
INTERROGATORIES SET TWO

Applicant SBA Towers II, LLC (“SBA”™) hereby submits the following responses to
the Siting Council’s second set of pre-hearing interrogatories.

Q1.  Can an alternate access road to Site A be developed that begins from the
barnyard area, descending to the tower site? If so, please depict a possible route.

Al.  Anaccess route commencing in the barnyard area down to the Site A compound
would require crossing the wetlands located in the vicinity of Site B, would require crossing
through an area used for growing crops and the cutting of numerous trees. Therefore, SBA
does not view such an access road as a realistic option to provide access to Site A.

Q2.  Can an alternate access road to Site A be developed that enters the pasture at a
higher elevation along Rabbit Hill Road? If so, please depict a possible route.

A2.  The owners of the Property would be unwilling to permit an access drive to Site A
cutting across the pasture area as this pasture area is utilized by the owners for grazing
cattle.

Q3. Provide a copy of the letter from Bruce Coleman to SBA dated September 9,
2008. '

A3, See copy of the letter dated September 9, 2008 attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Q4. What is the height of the retaining wall on the north, east and west sides of the
Site A compound?

A4.  The retaining wall is 26’ high on the north side of the compound. On the west and
east sides, the wail slopes from 26 high on the northern corner to 1” high on the southern
corner.




QS. What were the comments from the Tewns of Warren and Washington, and area
residents that necessitated SBA to develop an alternative location at Site B? How was
this iocation chosen?

A5.  As can be seen from the minutes of the Warren public informational meeting
recently submitted by the Town of Warrén and the municipal correspondence materials filed
with this application, both the Towns of Warren and Washington and the residents thereof
raised concerns about the fact that the Tanners, the owners of the Property, had sold
development rights to the land where Site A is situated to the State of Connecticut pursuant
to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-26¢cc. In addition, numerous residents either inquired regarding
installing antennas in the existing silo, which is located in the vicinity of Site B, or locating
the facility in the vicinity of the silo. Because of the these concerns, SBA chose to include
Site B in the application; which is Jocated on a portion of the Tanners’ Property that was not
subject to the conveyance pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat, § 22-26¢cc. The Site B location was
chosen in conjunction with the owners of the Property. Consideration was taken so that Site
B did not interfere with farming operations, was accessible and had the least amount of
visual and environmental impact.

Q6. In correspondence dated February 11, 2009 to the Town of Warren, SBA
indicated Verizon was interested in locating at the Site B facility. What was the basis
of tins statement"

A6. : _' As can be seen from the municipal correspondence materials, SBA endeavored to
keep both the Towns of Warren and Washington informed about the progress of this
application prier to it being filed with the Council. The February 11, 2009 letters to both
towns were intended for just this purpose. In correspondence to both towns dated February
11,2009, SBA simply indicated that they had received interest from both Verizon and T-
Mob11e in the proposed application and does not specify either carriers’ specific interests in
the two alternate sites.

Q7. Did the site search include properties south of Route 202? If so, list the
properties investigated and reasons for rejection. If not, why not?

AT, SBA did conduct a preliminary site search on the south side of Route 202. Fowever,
SBA determined that this area was more densely developed with residential development
and there were no properties suitable for a telecommunications facility.

Q8. Would development of either site directly affect any habitat for the Sedge
Skipper butterfly, Bronze Copper butterfly or the wood turtle? If so, describe the
potentzai impact and any measures SBA could undertake to mitigate such impact.

A8.  The species listed require wetland or watercourse for part, or all, of their life cycle.
No wetland impact is anticipated as part of this proposed development of either site and as a
result no change in the potential use of the wetlands by these species is anticipated. Both
tower sites are upland sites. Site A is a forested location. Site B is currently a pasture.




Therefore, the proposed development of the propose Facility at either site will have no
impact on any of these three species. If any of the species are encountered during
construction or prior thereto, SBA would work with the Department of Environmental
Protection (“DEP”) to develop and implement the appropriate mmgatlon plan. SBA is
conducting a détailed habitat evaluation of both proposed sites in relation to potential use by
these spemes The results of that study will be provided upon completion.

Q9 *" Provide a copy of the Natural Dlvers1ty Database map used to determine no
listed species occur at either site.

A9.  See NDDB maps attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

The NDDB maps associated with the NEPA compliance documentation are included. The
NEPA compliance documentation for Site A was completed in September, 2008, the first
map included. The NEPA compliance documentation for Site B was completed in February,
2009, the second map included. In addition, an NDDB map from May, 2009 is also
included. The updated NDDB map does not include any new NDDB areas from the map
utilized for the February, 2009 NEPA compliance documentation.

Q10. Was SBA invited to the October 5, 2008 Washington Conservation Commission
meeting. If so, how was this request made? How did SBA respond to this request?

Al0. . As indicated in the application and the municipal consultation materials bulk-filed
therewith, representatives from SBA (then Optasite) met with the First Selectman of
Washington on September 11, 2008 to discuss the proposed facility. During that initial
meeting, SBA’s representatives indicated SBA’s wiilingness to attend a public informational
meeting, should the Town choose to hold one. In follow up correspondence dated
September 12, 2008, September 18, 2008, September 30, 2008 and October 21, 2008, SBA
affirmed its willingness to attend such a meeting.

Ms. Diane Dupuis, a member of the Washington Conservation Commission, was present
during the Town of Warren’s public informational session held on September 26, 2008.
After that meeting, Ms. Dupuis indicated to SBA’s representatives that the proposal may be
discussed at the October 5, 2008 Washington Conservation Commission meeting, At no
time during the municipal consultation period did the First Selectman of Washington
indicate to SBA that he had designated Ms. Dupuis as the Town’s representative for this
proposal. As such, SBA indicated its willingness to attend a public informational meeting in
Washmgton and that when that meeting was confirmed, such a request should be forwarded
in writing from the First Selectman to SBA. No such request was received and thus SBA
did not attend the Conservation Commission meeting on October 5, 2008.




Q11. Did SBA respond to the Town of Washington’s October 24, 2008 request that
SBA attend the November 5, 2008 Conservation Commission meeting? If so, how? If
not, why not?

All.- Asdiscussed in response to interrogatory #10, SBA had indicated to the First
Selectman of Washington on numerous occasions its willingness to attend a public
informational meeting with the Town to discuss the proposed facility and simply had
requested confirmation of such request in writing. Representatives of SBA also had
telephone conversations with the First Selectman discussing this topic. Based upon the
correspondence dated October 24, 2008, SBA considered this the Town’s response to SBA’s
numerous offers. Since that correspondence indicated that this item would be formally
noticed on the agenda, did not request a formal response and since SBA had sent four letters
to the Town of Washington seeking confirmation of a date and time for an informational
meeting, SBA did not respond in writing confirming, yet again, their willingness to attend.
SBA representatives did attend the November 5, 2008 Conservation Commission meeting,
as requested.

Respectfully Submitted,

By: Lzr
Attorney For SBA Towers I, LLC
Carrie L. Larson, Esq.
clarson@pullcom.com

Pullman & Comley, LLC

90 State House Square

Hartford, CT 06103-3702

Ph. (860) 424-4312

Fax (860) 424-4370




Certification

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been mailed this date to all parties

and intervenors of record.

Christopher B. Fisher

Cuddy & Feder LLP

445 Hamilton Avenue

14th Floor

White Plains, New York 10601

Kenneth Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103

The Honorable Mark E. Lyon

First Selectman, Town of Washington
Bryan Memorial Town Hall

P. O. Box 383

Washington Depot, CT 06794

The Honorable Jack Travers
First Selectman, Town of Warren
Warren Town Hall

7 Sackett Hill Road

Warren, CT 06754

Ray and Maryellen Furse
26 Jack Corner Road
Warren, CT 06777

CROWW

Gabriel North Seymour
200 Route 126

Falls Village, CT 06031

Bruce Coleman
President, CROWW
P.O.Box 2426

New Preston, CT 06777

F. Philip Prelli
Commissioner
Department of Agriculture
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106

Washington Conservation Commission
¢/o Susan Payne, Chairperson

Town of Washington

Bryan Memorial Town Hall

P. O.Box 383

Washington Depot, CT 06794

Washington Conservation Commission
c/o Diane Dupuis

Town of Washington

Bryan Memorial Town Hall

P.O. Box 383

Washington Depot, CT 06794

Gor @

Carrie L. Larson

Hartford/72517, 5/CLARSON/368337v1




MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP

2 Grand Central Tower Bruce S. Coleman
140 East 45th Street, 19th Floor Special Counsel
New York, NY 10017 Direct (212) 655-3557
Telephone (212} 655-3500 Fax (646) 539-3657
Facsimile (212) 6553535 bsc@msf-law.com
September 9, 2008
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Carrie L. Larson, Esq.
Pullman & Comley, LLC
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103-3702

Dear Ms. Larson;

I recently obtained a copy of a Technical Report (the “Report™) filed by your
office on behalf of Optasite Towers LLC with the Towns of Warren and Washington,
Connecticut regarding a proposed cell phone tower to be located on Rabbit Hill Road in
Warren (the “Proposed Site”). As noted in a survey included in the Report, my wife and
I are the owners of the residence located at 158 Rabbit Hill Road, directly across from the
Proposed Site. This letter is submitted in opposition to the proposed cell phone tower.

Without prejudice to our right to submit additional objections to the Report,
which contains numerous misstatements, omissions and other deficiencies, including
violations of and other material non-compliance with Town of Warren regulations
covering special permits for telecommunications facilities and towers, and without
waiving any of our other rights under all applicable laws, rules and regulations, we wish
to bring to your attention, and to the attention of the various parties copied on this letter, a
material misstatement in the Report and what would appear to be a fundamental Jegal bar
to constructing a cell phone tower on the Proposed Site.

In 1996, Lewis and Truda Tanner (the “Tanners™), who are named in the Report
as the owners of the 106 acre parcel (the “Subject Parcel™) on which the proposed cell
phone tower is to be constructed, sold to the State of Connecticut pursuant to Chapter
422a of the Connecticut General Statutes and Section 22-26bb (d) thereof, for the sum of
$727,152, all “Developmental Rights” in and to a total of approximately 182 acres of
agricultural land, which includes the Subject Parcel and the Proposed Site. In the
Conveyance of Development Rights executed by the Tanners in connection with that

NEw JERS¥LWA@cA{Pér Court, Williamsburg Commons; East Brunswick, NJ 08816 Tele.(732)432-0073
CALIFORNIA: Chassman & Seelig LLP: 350 South Figueroa Street, Suite 420; Los Angeles, CA 90071 Tele.(213) 626:6700



Carrie L. Larson, Esq.
Page 2
September 9, 2008

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP

sale, the Tanners acknowledged their intent, and the intent of the State of Connecticut,
“to prohibit development of the [approximately 182 acres of agricultural land] for
residential, commercial and/or industrial purposes.”

Given this prior sale of Development Rights, the Tanners no longer own the right
to lease to your client any portion of a Subject Parcel for a commercial and/or industrial
purpose, which clearly includes constructing, maintaining and operating a cell phone
tower. Accordingly, the statement at page 10 of the Report regarding the ownership of
the land on which the proposed cell phone tower is to be constructed is both incomplete
and materially misleading,

A copy of the Conveyance of Development Rights, together with a copy the
related Survey, each of which was filed with the Warren Town Clerk, are enclosed for
your reference.

In the event that notwithstanding the foregoing, your client seeks to proceed with
its application to construct a cell phone tower on the Proposed Site, the Report should be
amended to include, in addition to appropriate revisions to correct its other
misstatements, omissions and deficiencies, a complete and accurate description of the
ownership of the Subject Parcel and the legal basis of the Tanners’ purported right to
grant a lease to your client covering the Proposed Site for a commercial and/or industrial

purpose.
Very truly yours,
Bruce S. Coleman

cc: Jack Travers, First Selectman of Warren

Mark E. Lyon, First Selectman of Washington
F. Philip Prelli, Commissioner, State of Connecticut Department of Agriculture
Lewis and Truda Tanner

0961-001 doc# 127
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